


1. An estimated timeframe for construction of the system including estimated date 
construction will begin and the date it is estimated to end. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 Construction should begin in April 2007 and should be completed by July 2007. 
 
 
 



2. The engineering and construction plans for the proposed area. 
 

RESPONSE: 
 See attached. 
 





















































































3. Please provide any estimates for growth for the first five years.  Please include a 
breakdown of the class of customers served (residential, commercial, apartments, 
recreational, institutional etc.). 

 
RESPONSE: 
 All customers will be full time residential customers.  The expected build out of the 

subdivision will take place as follows: 
 

• 3 existing homes 
• 5 in 2007 
• 5 in 2008 
• 5 in 2009 
• 4 in 2010 

 



4. Please provide the estimated amount of contributed capital to IRM once the system is 
transferred to IRM. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 The estimated contributed capital for materials and labor to construct the system is 

approximately $175,000.00. 
 



5. What is the size of the Ashley Meadows Subdivision?  How many acres?  Please provide 
specifically, where Ashley Meadows Subdivision is located? 

 
RESPONSE: 
 The size of the Ashley Meadows Subdivision is approximately 871,200 square feet or 20 

acres.  The subdivision is located at 36 Degrees and 50 Minutes Latitude and 83 Degrees and 
4 Minutes Longitude.   

 



6. A pro forma statement of the cost of operating the system and estimated revenues for 
the first five years. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 See attached. 
 



IRM Utility, Inc
Ashley Meadows Subdivision
Five Year Pro Forma Income Statement

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Customers:

Residential 8 13 18 22 22
Commercial 0 0 0 0 0
     Total 8 13 18 22 22

Revenue:
Residential A/ $3,371 $5,477 $7,584 $9,269 $9,269
Commercial 0 0 0 0 0
     Total Revenues $3,371 $5,477 $7,584 $9,269 $9,269

Expenses:
Operation & Maintenance Expense B/ $859 $1,396 $1,933 $2,363 $2,363
Treatment System Expense C/ 598 972 1,346 1,645 1,645
Utility Expense D/ 125 203 281 343 343
Disposal Expense E/ 147 239 330 404 404
Sampling & Testing Expense F/ 672 1,092 1,512 1,848 1,848
Bill & Collecting Expense G/ 144 234 324 396 396
Miscelleaneous Expense H/ 38 62 86 106 106
Management Fees & Expenses I/ 461 749 1,037 1,267 1,267
TDEC Regulatory Expense J/ 50 81 112 137 137
Franchise & Excise Tax Expense K/ 79 128 177 216 216
Public Utility Ad Valorum Tax Expense L/ 91 148 205 251 251
Federal Tax Expense M/ 107 173 240 293 293
     Total Expenses $3,371 $5,477 $7,584 $9,269 $9,269

Net Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/ Residential Customer Charge $35.11
     Months per Year 12
          Total Annual Residential Charge/Customer $421.32

B/ O&M Expense = $8.95/Month * Number of customers.
C/ Treatment Expense = $6.23/Month * Number of customers.
D/ Utility Expense = $1.30/Month * Number of customers.
E/ Disposal Expense = $1.53/Month * Number of customers.
F/ Sampling & Testing Expense = $7.00/Month * Number of customers.
G/ Billing & Collecting Expense = $1.50/Month * Number of customers.
H/ Miscellaneous Expense = $0.40/Month * Number of customers.
I/ Management Expense = $4.80/Month * Number of customers.
J/ TDEC Expense = $0.52/Month * Number of customers.
K/ F&E Tax Expense = $0.82/Month * Number of customers.
L/ Ad Valorum Tax Expense = $0.95/Month * Number of customers.
M/ Federal Tax Expense = $1.11/Month * Number of customers.



7. An estimate of the maximum capacity of the system being installed in Ashley Meadows 
Subdivision. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 The maximum capacity will be 6,600 gallons per day. 
 



8. The pre-filed testimony stated that there would be 22 residential customers; however, 
the tariff was submitted to include both commercial and residential properties.  The 
tariff states that the residential rate of $35.11 will apply unless the owner rents the unit 
to the public for any portion of the year and then the commercial rates will apply.  
Additionally, the tariff states that the commercial rate will be determined based upon 
total projected gallons per day.  Who will determine, and how will it be determined to 
convert from residential to commercial status/rates?  How will the projected gallons be 
determined?  If the home is occupied by the owner during a portion of the year, will 
that portion be billed as residential? 

 
RESPONSE: 
 This subdivision will be 100% residential and the standard tariff rate of $35.11 will apply. 
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